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IN THE MATTER OF: D.O.T. LITIGATION

GREEN LEAF FARM HOLDINGS, LLC;
GREEN THERAPUETICS LLC, NEVCANN,
LC; RED EARTH, LLC AND THC NEVADA,
LLC,

Appellants,
V.

THE STATE OF NEVADA, ON RELATION
OF ITS DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION;
CANNABIS COMPLIANCE BOARD; LONE
MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LLC; DEEP ROOTS
MEDICAL, LLC; NEVADA ORGANIC
REMEDIES, LLC,

Respondents.

AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

/17
/17
/17
/17
/17
/17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court No.
86071

Electronically Filed
District CourtKalse2002024 09:04 AM
A-19-787004-Klizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Consolidated with:
A-18-785818-W
A-18-786357-W
A-19-786962-B
A-19-787035-C
A-19-787540-W
A-19-787726-C
A-19-801416-B

STIPULATION TO DISMISS APPEAL AS TO
NEVADA ORGANIC REMEDIES, LLC

Appellants THC Nevada, LLC, Green Leaf Farm Holdings, LLC, Green
Therapeutics LLC, NEVCANN, LLC, & Red Earth, LLC and Respondent Nevada
Organic Remedies, LLC hereby stipulate pursuant to NRAP 42(b) that this appeal
shall be dismissed as to Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC only, with each party to

be responsible for their own costs and fees on appeal.

Docket 86071 Document 2024-05972
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Attorneys for Appellant:
Dated this 19th day of February, 2024.
/s/ Amy L. Sugden

Attorneys for Respondent:
Dated this 20th day of February, 2024.
/s/ David R. Koch

Amy L. Sugden (NV Bar No. 9983)
SUGDEN Law

375 E. Warm Springs, Ste. 104

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Telephone: 702.625.3605
amy@sugdenlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant THC Nevada, LLC

Attorneys for Appellant:
Dated this 19th day of February, 2024.
/s/ Nicolas Donath

Nicolas Donath (NV Bar No. 13106)
N.R. DONATH & ASSOCIATES
871 Coronado Center Drive. #200
Henderson, NV 89052

Telephone: (702) 625-3605
nick@nrdarelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants Green Leaf Farm
Holdings, LLC; Green Therapeutics LLC;
NEVCANN, LLC; & Red Earth, LLC

David R. Koch (NV Bar No. 8830)
KING SCOW KOCH DURHAM
11500 S. Eastern, Ste. 210
Henderson, NV 89052
Telephone: 702.833.1100
dkoch@kskdlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing STIPULATION TO DISMISS APPEAL AS TO
NEVADA ORGANIC REMEDIES, LLC was filed electronically with the Nevada
Supreme Court on the 20th day of February, 2024. Electronic service of the foregoing

document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List.

/s/ David R. Koch
King Scow Koch Durham




