IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

1		
2	IN THE MATTER OF: D.O.T. LITIGATION	Supreme Court No. 86071
3		Electronically Filed
4	GREEN LEAF FARM HOLDINGS, LLC;	District Court Rese2002024 09:04 AM
5	GREEN THERAPUETICS LLC, NEVCANN, LC; RED EARTH, LLC AND THC NEVADA,	A-19-787004-Ælizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Cour
6	LLC,	Consolidated with:
	Appellants,	A-18-785818-W A-18-786357-W
7		A-19-786962-B
8	v.	A-19-787035-C A-19-787540-W
9	THE STATE OF NEVADA, ON RELATION	A-19-787726-C
10	OF ITS DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION; CANNABIS COMPLIANCE BOARD; LONE	A-19-801416-B
11	MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LLC; DEEP ROOTS	
12	MEDICAL, LLC; NEVADA ORGANIC REMEDIES, LLC,	
13		
14	Respondents.	
15	AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.	
16		
17	STIPULATION TO DISMISS APPEAL AS TO	
	THE VIIDII ORGANIC REMEDIES, EEC	
18	Tip penante Tite (te tada) 226) Green 26ai Taim Tiolanigo, 226, Green	
19	Therapeutics LLC, NEVCANN, LLC, & Red Earth, LLC and Respondent Nevada	
20	Organic Remedies, LLC hereby stipulate pursuant to NRAP 42(b) that this appeal	
21	shall be dismissed as to Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC only, with each party to	
22	be responsible for their own costs and fees on appeal.	
23	///	
24	///	
25	///	
26	///	
27	///	
28		

1	Attorneys for Appellant:	Attorneys for Respondent:
2	Dated this 19th day of February, 2024.	Dated this 20th day of February, 2024.
3	/s/ Amy L. Sugden	/s/ David R. Koch
4 5	Amy L. Sugden (NV Bar No. 9983) SUGDEN Law 375 E. Warm Springs, Ste. 104	David R. Koch (NV Bar No. 8830) KING SCOW KOCH DURHAM 11500 S. Eastern, Ste. 210
6	Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Telephone: 702.625.3605 amy@sugdenlaw.com	Henderson, NV 89052 Telephone: 702.833.1100 dkoch@kskdlaw.com
7 8	Attorneys for Appellant THC Nevada, LLC	Attorneys for Respondent Nevada Organic Remedies, LLC
9		
10	Attorneys for Appellant:	
11	Dated this 19th day of February, 2024.	
12	/s/ Nicolas Donath	
13	Nicolas Donath (NV Bar No. 13106)	
14	N.R. DONATH & ASSOCIATES 871 Coronado Center Drive. #200	
15	Henderson, NV 89052 Telephone: (702) 625-3605 nick@nrdarelaw.com	
16	Attorneys for Appellants Green Leaf Farm	
17	Holdings, LLC; Green Therapeutics LLC; NEVCANN, LLC; & Red Earth, LLC	
18	THE VERTITY BEEN OF THE BUTTING BEEN	
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
	I	

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1.7

I hereby certify that the foregoing **STIPULATION TO DISMISS APPEAL AS TO NEVADA ORGANIC REMEDIES, LLC** was filed electronically with the Nevada
Supreme Court on the 20th day of February, 2024. Electronic service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List.

/s/ David R. Koch

King Scow Koch Durham